# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM447005

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |  |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |  |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                          | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Discovery Communications, LLC |          |                | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Extreme Ventures, LLC               |  |  |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 850 Third Avenue                    |  |  |  |
| City:           | New York                            |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                            |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 10022                               |  |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |  |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                     |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4615277  | V VELOCITY                    |
| Serial Number:       | 87333424 | VELOCITY GO V                 |
| Serial Number:       | 87078636 | V VELOCITY GO                 |
| Registration Number: | 5267798  | V VELOCITY GO                 |
| Registration Number: | 4258476  | V                             |
| Serial Number:       | 86855576 | AUCTION INSIDER               |
| Serial Number:       | 87606739 | AUCTION INSIDER               |
| Serial Number:       | 87310842 | LIFE ACCELERATED              |
| Registration Number: | 4864697  | THERE'S A DRIVER IN ALL OF US |
| Registration Number: | 4893510  | THERE'S A DRIVER IN ALL OF US |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2028576395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028576000

tmdocket@arentfox.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Matthew R. Mills Address Line 1: 1717 K Street, NW Address Line 2: Arent Fox LLP

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006181 FRAME: 0121

900424839

| Address Line 4: Wash                           | nington, D.C. 20006-5344 |  |  |  |
|--|--------------------------|--|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                             | Matthew R. Mills         |  |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:                                     | /Matthew R. Mills/       |  |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:                                   | 10/12/2017               |  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 14                          |                          |  |  |  |
| source=Extreme - assignment document#page1.tif |                          |  |  |  |
| source=Extreme - assignment document#page2.tif |                          |  |  |  |
| source=Extreme - assignment document#page3.tif |                          |  |  |  |
| source=Extreme - assignment document#page4.tif |                          |  |  |  |
| source=Extreme - assignment document#page5.tif |                          |  |  |  |
| source=Extreme - assignment document#page6.tif |                          |  |  |  |
| source=Extreme - assignment document#page7.tif |                          |  |  |  |

source=Extreme - assignment document#page8.tif source=Extreme - assignment document#page9.tif source=Extreme - assignment document#page10.tif source=Extreme - assignment document#page11.tif source=Extreme - assignment document#page12.tif source=Extreme - assignment document#page13.tif source=Extreme - assignment document#page14.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") is entered into as of September 25, 2017 by and between Discovery Communications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at One Discovery Place, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 ("<u>ASSIGNOR</u>") and Extreme Ventures, LLC (f/k/a Extreme Subsidiary, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 850 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022 ("<u>ASSIGNEE</u>").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns all right, title, and interest in, under, and to the trademarks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, including the registrations and applications therefore (hereinafter, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNEE and TEN: The Enthusiast Network, Inc. have entered into that certain Contribution Agreement, dated as of August 3, 2017, pursuant to which ASSIGNOR agreed to convey, transfer, assign and deliver to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in, under and to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in, under, and to the Trademarks, including all goodwill associated therewith, any and all common law rights thereof, any and all registrations and applications relating thereto and any renewals thereof, and the right to bring suit and recover damages for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, unlawful imitation or breach thereof, and all rights of priority and protection of interests therein under the laws of any jurisdiction.
- 2. From time to time, if necessary, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver all such further assignments or other instruments of conveyance and transfer as the other party may reasonably request to accomplish and record this Trademark Assignment.
- 3. ASSIGNOR authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable country outside the United States, to record this Trademark Assignment and the ASSIGNEE as the assignee and owner of any and all of ASSIGNOR's rights in the Trademarks.
- 4. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. This Trademark Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to any applicable conflicts of law rules or principles that would otherwise cause the application of laws of another jurisdiction.

6. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. For purposes of this Trademark Assignment, signatures delivered by email in portable document format (PDF) shall be accepted and binding as original signatures for all purposes.

[Signatures on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

## ASSIGNOR:

Discovery Communications, LLC

By: Brock Caupbell

Title: Chief Development, Distribution & Legal Officer

# ASSIGNEE:

Extreme Ventures, LLC (f/k/a Extreme Subsidiary, LLC)

Name: MATTHEW CHUN

000 Title:

# **SCHEDULE A**

| Trademark | Country | Application/<br>Registration<br>Number | Application/<br>Registration<br>Date | Category of Trademark  | Status  |
|-----------|---------|--|--------------------------------------|--|---------|
|           | Canada  | 1706240                                | December 8, 2014                     | Goods: Pre-recorded audiotapes, videotapes, DVDs, compact discs, and multimedia software recorded on CD-ROM, all featuring television shows and documentaries on subjects of general human interest; electronic learning games in the nature of electronic game software for educational purposes; video game discs; computer game discs; electronic game programs; downloadable ring tones, graphics, ring backs, animated ringers, video ringers and animated screensavers via the Internet and wireless devices; digital media, namely, downloadable prerecorded video clips, prerecorded audio clips, text and graphics held in electronic personal computers and handheld wireless devices, all featuring subjects of general human interest; sunglasses. | Pending |
|           |         |  |                                      | non-fiction programming in<br>the nature of general human<br>interest; mobile media services   |         |

| in the nature of electronic       |
|-----------------------------------|
| transmission of entertainment     |
| media content namely              |
| electronic transmission of        |
| video and audio featuring         |
| music, movies, news and           |
| sports, radio programming,        |
| television programming and        |
| multimedia content, namely        |
| videos, movies, music,            |
| pictures, text messages,          |
| photos, games and user-           |
| generated content via mobile      |
| communications devices such       |
| as cell phones, personal digital  |
| assistants, electronic wireless   |
| handheld units for the receipt    |
| and transmission of data, text    |
| and/or voice communications;      |
| webcasting services namely        |
| the broadcasting of music,        |
| movies, television programs,      |
| news, radio programs and          |
| sports; providing on-line         |
| bulletin boards for               |
| transmission of messages          |
| among computer users in the       |
| fields of music, movies, news     |
| and sports; Entertainment and     |
| educational services, namely,     |
| ongoing multimedia programs       |
| featuring television shows and    |
| documentaries on subjects of      |
| general interest, distributed via |
| the internet, cable networks,     |
| wireless networks, satellite,     |
| and interactive multimedia        |
| networks; providing               |
| entertainment information         |
| regarding ongoing television      |
| programs via a global             |
| computer network; production      |
| of television programs;           |
| of television programs,           |

|          |                  |                      |   | production of multimedia<br>programs featuring television<br>shows and documentaries on<br>subjects of general human<br>interest.   |            |
|----------|------------------|----------------------|---|---|------------|
| VELOCITY | United<br>States | 86/160332<br>4615277 | January 8,<br>2014<br>September 30,<br>2014 | Cl. 38: Broadcasting television programs featuring non-fiction programming in the nature of general human interest; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment media content; webcasting services; providing on-line forums in the field of general human interest.  | Registered |
| VELOCITY | United States    | 87/333424            | February 13, 2017                           | C1. 9: Computer software for use in processing, transmitting, receiving, organizing, manipulating, playing, reviewing, reproducing and streaming audio, video and multimedia content including text, data, image, audio, video and audiovisual files; computer software for controlling the operation of audio and video devices and for viewing, searching and/or playing audio, video, television, movies, other digital images, and other multimedia content; computer software for interactive entertainment, which allows users to customize the viewing, listening, and playing experience by selecting and arranging the display and performance of audio, video | Pending    |

| and audiovisual elements.       |
|---------------------------------|
|                                 |
|                                 |
| Cl. 38: Mobile media services   |
| in the nature of electronic     |
| transmission, broadcasting and  |
| delivery of audio, video and    |
| multimedia entertainment        |
| content including text, data,   |
| images, audio, video and        |
| audiovisual files by means of   |
| the Internet, wireless          |
| communication, electronic       |
| communications networks and     |
| computer networks;              |
| communications services,        |
| namely, transmitting streamed   |
| sound and audio-visual          |
| recordings via the Internet,    |
| cable networks, wireless        |
| networks, satellite, or         |
| interactive multimedia          |
| networks; audio and video       |
| broadcasting services over the  |
| Internet; television            |
| broadcasting services; cable    |
| television broadcasting;        |
| satellite television            |
| broadcasting; webcasting        |
| services; video-on-demand       |
| transmission services.          |
|                                 |
|                                 |
| Cl. 41: Entertainment services  |
| in the nature of entertainment  |
| and educational programs and    |
| content, namely, providing      |
| non-downloadable television     |
| programs, clips, and graphics   |
| in the field of general human   |
| interest and information        |
| relating to television programs |

|          |               |           |               | in the field of general human interest, via the Internet, electronic communications networks, computer networks and wireless communications networks; entertainment services, namely, multimedia programs in the field of general interest, distributed via various platforms across multiple forms of transmission media.   |         |
|----------|---------------|-----------|---------------|--|---------|
| VELOCITY | United States | 87/078636 | June 21, 2016 | Cl. 38: Mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission, broadcasting and delivery of audio, video and multimedia entertainment content including text, data, images, audio, video and audiovisual files by means of the Internet, wireless communication, electronic communications networks and computer networks; communications services, namely, transmitting streamed sound and audio-visual recordings via the Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting services; video-on-demand transmission services. | Pending |

|          |                  |                      |                                | Cl. 41: Entertainment services in the nature of providing entertainment and educational programs and content, namely, television programs, clips, graphics and information relating to television programs in the field of general human interest, via the Internet, electronic communications networks, computer networks and wireless communications networks; entertainment services, namely, multimedia programs in the field of general interest, distributed via various platforms across multiple forms of transmission media. |            |
|----------|------------------|----------------------|--------------------------------|---|------------|
| VELOCITY | United<br>States | 87/975491<br>5267798 | June 21, 2016  August 15, 2017 | Cl. 9: Computer software for use in processing, transmitting, receiving, organizing, manipulating, playing, reviewing, reproducing and streaming audio, video and multimedia content including text, data, image, audio, video and audiovisual files; computer software for controlling the operation of audio and video devices and for viewing, searching and/or playing audio, video, television, movies, other digital images, and other multimedia content; computer software for interactive entertainment,                     | Registered |

| United | 85/322026 | May 16, 2011      | which allows users to customize the viewing, listening, and playing experience by selecting and arranging the display and performance of audio, video and audiovisual elements.  Cl. 38: Communications  | Registered |
|--------|-----------|-------------------|--|------------|
| States | 4258476   | December 11, 2012 | services, namely, transmitting streamed sound and audiovisual recordings via the Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment media content; podcasting services; webcasting services; video-on-demand transmission services; providing on-line chat rooms and electronic bulletin boards for transmission of messages among users in the field of general human interest.  Cl. 41: Entertainment services, namely, multimedia programs in the field of general human interest, distributed via various platforms across multiple forms of transmission media; providing entertainment |            |

|                  |                  |           |                       | information regarding ongoing television programs via a global computer network; production of television programs; production of multimedia programs.  |         |
|------------------|------------------|-----------|-----------------------|---|---------|
| AUCTION INSIDER  | United<br>States | 86/855576 | December 21,<br>2015  | Class 9: Downloadable software in the nature of a mobile application for providing information, text, audio and visual content in the field of general human interest   | Pending |
| AUCTION INSIDER  | United<br>States | 87/606739 | September 13,<br>2017 | Class 41: Providing a website featuring entertainment information; Entertainment services, namely, providing an on-line game  | Pending |
| LIFE ACCELERATED | United<br>States | 87/310842 | January 23,<br>2017   | Class 9: Prerecorded audiovisual recordings, audiotapes, videotapes, video discs, compact discs, DVDs and multimedia software recorded on CD-ROM, all featuring subjects of general human interest; electronic learning games in the nature of electronic game software for educational purposes; video game discs; computer game discs; electronic game programs; downloadable ring tones, graphics, ring backs, animated ringers, video ringers and animated screensavers via the Internet and wireless devices; digital media, namely, downloadable prerecorded video clips, prerecorded audio clips, text and graphics held in electronic | Pending |

| handheld wireless devices, all featuring subjects of general human interest; sunglasses  Class 38: Communications services, namely, transmitting streamed sound and audiovisual recordings via the Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audiovisual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment |  | personal computers and           |
|---|--|----------------------------------|
| featuring subjects of general human interest; sunglasses  Class 38: Communications services, namely, transmitting streamed sound and audiovisual recordings via the Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audiovisual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment   |  |                                  |
| human interest; sunglasses  Class 38: Communications services, namely, transmitting streamed sound and audiovisual recordings via the Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audiovisual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment   |  |                                  |
| Class 38: Communications services, namely, transmitting streamed sound and audiovisual recordings via the Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment  |  |                                  |
| services, namely, transmitting streamed sound and audio- visual recordings via the Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment  |  | numan interest, sungrasses       |
| streamed sound and audiovisual recordings via the Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment   |  | Class 38: Communications         |
| visual recordings via the Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment   |  | services, namely, transmitting   |
| Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment   |  | streamed sound and audio-        |
| wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment   |  | visual recordings via the        |
| interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment  |  | Internet, cable networks,        |
| networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment   |  | wireless networks, satellite, or |
| broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment   |  | interactive multimedia           |
| Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment  |  | networks; audio and video        |
| information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment  |  | broadcasting services over the   |
| field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment  |  | Internet; transmission of        |
| services; cable television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment   |  | information in the audio-visual  |
| broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment  |  | field; television broadcasting   |
| television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment  |  | services; cable television       |
| mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment   |  | broadcasting; satellite          |
| nature of electronic transmission of entertainment  |  | television broadcasting;         |
| transmission of entertainment   |  | mobile media services in the     |
|   |  | nature of electronic             |
| media content: nodcasting   |  | transmission of entertainment    |
| media content, podeasting   |  | media content; podcasting        |
| services; webcasting services;  |  | services; webcasting services;   |
| video-on-demand transmission  |  | video-on-demand transmission     |
| services; providing on-line   |  | services; providing on-line      |
| chat rooms and electronic   |  | chat rooms and electronic        |
| bulletin boards for   |  | bulletin boards for              |
| transmission of messages  |  | transmission of messages         |
| among users in the field of   |  | among users in the field of      |
| general interest  |  | general interest                 |
|   |  |                                  |
| Class 41: Entertainment and   |  |                                  |
| educational services, namely,   |  | · 1                              |
| ongoing multimedia programs   |  |                                  |
| in the field of general interest,   |  |                                  |
| distributed via various   |  |                                  |
| platforms across multiple   |  |                                  |
| forms of transmission media;  |  | forms of transmission media;     |
| providing entertainment   |  | providing entertainment          |
| information regarding ongoing   |  | information regarding ongoing    |
| television programs via a   |  | television programs via a        |

|                               |                  |                      |   | global computer network;<br>production of television<br>programs; production of<br>multimedia programs   |            |
|-------------------------------|------------------|----------------------|---|--|------------|
| THERE'S A DRIVER IN ALL OF US | United States    | 86/977212<br>4864697 | August 25,<br>2014<br>December 1,<br>2015 | Class 38: Communications services, namely, transmitting streamed sound and audiovisual recordings via the Internet, cable networks, wireless networks, satellite, or interactive multimedia networks; audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; transmission of information in the audio-visual field; television broadcasting services; cable television broadcasting; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment media content; podcasting services; webcasting services; video-on-demand transmission services; providing on-line chat rooms and electronic bulletin boards for transmission of messages among users in the field of general interest | Registered |
| THERE'S A DRIVER IN ALL OF US | United<br>States | 86/376400<br>4893510 | August 25,<br>2014<br>January 26,<br>2016 | Class 41: Entertainment and educational services, namely, ongoing multimedia programs in the field of general interest, distributed via various platforms across multiple forms of transmission media; providing entertainment information regarding ongoing television programs via a   | Registered |

|  | global computer network; production of television programs; production of multimedia programs |
|--|---|
|  |   |

**RECORDED: 10/12/2017**